

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WHITNEY S. BOAN,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL JUDICIAL NOMINATING COMMISSION, and JOSEPH JACQUOT, in His Official Capacity as Chair of the Florida Fifth District Court of Appeal Judicial Nominating Commission,

Respondents.

No. SC22-1557

**MOTION OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AN AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Pursuant to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.370, the Attorney General moves for leave to file a brief as amicus curiae in support of Respondents: the Fifth District Court of Appeal (DCA) Judicial Nominating Commission (JNC); and Joseph Jacquot, Chair of the Fifth DCA JNC.

1. In her Amended Emergency Petition for Writ of Quo Warranto, filed November 22, 2022, Petitioner Whitney S. Boan seeks to invalidate two out of fifteen judicial nominations made by the Fifth DCA JNC to fill four vacancies on the Fifth DCA. She also seeks to

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

IDENTIFY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTEREST IN THIS CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT4

I. The earliest stage at which a justice or judge must establish eligibility under article V is appointment or election.....4

II. The JNC’s “[u]niform rules of procedure” for the nomination of judicial candidates cannot add to the eligibility requirements of article V.9

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. Re: Term Limits Pledge</i> , 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998).....	10
<i>Advisory Op. to Governor Re: Implementation of Amend. 4</i> , 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020).....	4
<i>Fla. Bar v. Sibley</i> , 995 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 2008)	3
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 192 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 1966).....	6, 8
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 276 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1973) (per curiam)	12, 13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	8
<i>Miller v. Mendez</i> , 804 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2001).....	6, 7
<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009)	12, 14
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	10
<i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)	10
<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6, 10
<i>Spector v. Glisson</i> , 305 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1974)	15
<i>State ex rel. Askew v. Thomas</i> , 293 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1974).....	10
<i>State v. Grassi</i> , 532 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1988)	passim
<i>Thompson v. DeSantis</i> , 301 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 2020).....	passim
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	10
<i>United States v. Le Baron</i> , 60 U.S. 73 (1856).....	9

Whiley v. Scott, 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011)20

Statutes

§ 104.41, Fla. Stat. (1983).....17

§ 16.01(4), Fla. Stat. 1

§ 43.291, Fla. Stat.11, 13

§ 99.032, Fla. Stat. (1983).....17

Constitutional Provisions

Art. IV, § 4(b), Fla. Const..... 1

Art. IV, § 7, Fla. Const.13

Art. V, § 10(b), Fla. Const.....15

Art. V, § 10, Fla. Const.....3, 15

Art. V, § 11(a), Fla. Const.....8, 12

Art. V, § 11(c), Fla. Const.12

Art. V, § 11(d), Fla. Const.....passim

Art. V, § 11, Fla. Const.....3, 8

Art. V, § 20(c)(5), Fla. Const.13

Art. V, § 20(c), Fla. Const.13

Art. V, § 3(a), Fla. Const..... 6

Art. V, § 8, Fla. Const.....passim

Art. V, Fla. Const.passim

Art. VIII, § 1(e), Fla. Const..... 17, 18, 19

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2 7

Treatises

56 Am. Jur. 2d *Municipal Corporations* § 210 (2022) 7

63C Am. Jur. 2d *Public Officers and Employers* §§ 54–55
(2022) 7

70 Am. Jur. 2d *Sheriffs, Police, and Constables* § 11 (2022) 7

J.B.G., Annotation, *Time as of Which Eligibility or Ineligibility to
Office Is To Be Determined*, 143 A.L.R. 1026 (1946)..... 7

P.H. Vartanian, Annotation, *Time as of Which Eligibility or
Ineligibility to Office Is To Be Determined*, 88 A.L.R. 812
(1934) 7

Thomas T. Trenkner, Annotation, *Validity and Construction of
Constitutional or Statutory Provision Making Legal
Knowledge or Experience a Condition of Eligibility for Judicial
Office*, 71 A.L.R.3d 498 (1976)..... 7

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The
Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 4

Art. V, § 10, editor’s note, Fla. Const. Ann. (West) 14

Joseph W. Little, *An Overview of the Historical Development of
the Judicial Article of the Florida Constitution*, 19 Stetson L.
Rev. 1 (1989)..... 11

The Federalist No. 60 (Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)..... 10

The Federalist No. 77 (Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)..... 14
